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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.

To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous

substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the

reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

NL Brand Holdings, LL.C

Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC
Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation
Burlington Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Nanette Lepore Katrina Backpack — Faux Burlington Coat Factory NL Brand Holdings, LLC
Leather Handle Holdings, LLC
UPC#709752131801 Burlington Coat Factory
28712604 Warehouse Corporation
ACC 09 440 44542508 1 Burlington Stores, Inc.
28712604NLST
V29313
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable waming of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the faux leather when touched with bare hands. The user’s
clothes my also absorb DEHP when the backpack is worn over the shoulders and subsequently these
contaminated clothes will be a source of DEHP dermal exposure. Concentrations of DEHP can be
expected to build within the small, interior of the backpack. This gas phase and surface DEHP can

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




potentially be absorbed to the surface of the interior contents that can be subsequently handled, held in
direct contact with skin, mouthed, or ingested by the user. If the backpack is stored or transported in a
carrier, DEHP that leaches form the faux leather may contaminate other articles contained within the
storage area o carrier that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while
mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by
touching the clear plastic with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least October 23, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
p

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On December 17, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO
NL Brand Holdings, LL.C Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation
240 Madison Avenue ¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
15% Floor Corporation Trust Center
New York, NY 10016 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801
Member/Manager President/CEO
Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC Burlington Stores, Inc.
c/o The Corporation Trust Company The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center Corporation Trust Center
1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 Wilmington, DE 19801

On December 17, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on December 17, 2018 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

&)

@
€)

“

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing parties, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

///

Dated: December 17, 2018 /

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Honarable Nancy 0’'Malley
Alameda County Diswict Attorney
1225 Fallon Streer, Room 700
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarabte Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PQ 3ox 248
Markieeville, CA 96120

The Hanorabie Todd Riebe
Amador Caunty District Attarney
7498 Caurt Street

jachson, CA 95642

The Hanarable Michae! Ramsay
Butte County District Attcrney
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95365

The Honorable Barbara Yaok
Calaveras County District Attarney
451 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honerable iohn Matthew 3eauchzmp

Colusa County Bistrict Attarmey
346 Fifth Street, 3101
Colusa, CA 95332

Cantra Costa County District Artorvey
300 ‘Ward Street
Martnez, CA 34553

Tha Hanorable Jale
Del Norte County Dis

igg
Ct Awarney

Room 17

The Acnoraole Yern 2arsar

£ Doradn Zounty Dissrict Attarasy
515 Main Sireet

Placarville, ZA 35667

The Honorable Usa Smittcamn
Frasno County Disirict Azorney
2220 Turare Streer, #1000
Frasna, ZA 32721

The Sororanle Dwayne Stawart
Glenn Caunry District Attcmey
125 5. Murdoek Straex

Willows, €A 95983

The Hanorable Niaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attormey
825 5™ Street, Faurth Flaor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honarahle Silbert Dtero
Imperial County District Arterney
940 West Main Straet, Suite 192
€l Centro, CA 92243

The Hanarabie Thomas Hardy
inya County District Attarmey
PO 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93526

The Hanorable Lisa Green
Kern Caunty District Attarnaey
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Kaith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 ‘Nast 'acay Iculevard
Hanfard, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County District Attarney
255 North Farhes Street
takepart, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The danorable Stacay Montgamery
Lassen County District Attarney
295Q Riversioe Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 96130

The Honorable lackie iacey

Los Angeles Caunty District Attorney
10 West Tample Street, Suite 13660

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Hanorable David Linn
Madera Caunty District Atorney
2062 West Yosemite Avenue

Msdera, CA 32637

The Honcrable Zoward Gerbenan
Marin County Sistrict Attorney
3501 Zivic Center Srive, Rocm 120
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honorable Thomas Looke
Mzriposa County Bistrict Attormey
5101 Jones Street, P.C. Bax 730
Mariposs, £3 9533

The Haonorsbie . Bavid Syster
Mendacinoe Caunty Bistrict Srtorney
100 Narth State Street, 2 C. Sox 1006
Ukian, TA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morse it
Mercad County District Attorney
550 W Main Surzer

Mercza, A 35340

The 4onorabla jordan Funx

Modcoc County Dismicr Atzarnay

204 5. Courz Sirest, S

36102
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Mang Zaunty Distoct A
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The Hanerabie Desi voo
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Sziiras, €A 93502

The Honerakie Allizor Haey
Napa Counky District Attornay
Larithers 8uilding

932 Parkway Mail

23 Box 720

Napa, £A 34539

The Hoorahle Siifford Newail
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Camercial Sireet

Mevada Ty, CA 95353

The Henorabie Tonv Rackauckas
Crange Caurry Diswict Attorney
401 Civic Centar Drive West
Sants Ana, CA 52703

The Hanarabie R. Scatt Owens
Placar Caunty District Attomey
10810 justice Center Orive, Suita 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honorable David Hollister
Plumas Zaunty District Attarmey

20 Main Street, Rocm 404
Quincy, €A 95971

The nunoranie Micnael nestnin
Riverside County District Attarney
3960 Orange 5Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanaorable Aane Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Attorney
301 5 Street

Sacramenta, CA 35814

The Hanorable Candice Hoaper
San 8enito Caunty District Attarney
4319 4" Street, S5ecand Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

5an Bemardino County District Attarney
303 West 3" Street, ™ Floar

San Bernardine, CA 324150502

The Honerabie Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County Bistrict Attarney
330 W, Broadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable Gearge Gascon

5an Frandsco County District Attarney
850 Bryant Sireet, Roam 322

San Francisco, CA 94203

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
San !oanuin County District Attorney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Roam 202
Stockicn, €A 35201

The Honorabie Dan Dow

5an Luis Obispa Caunty District Atcrney
1033 B3im Street, 4™ Floar

San Luis Chispo, CA 93408

The Honarable Stephen Wagsiaife
3an Mateo County District Attormey
400 Zounty Cznter, #4

Reowaod City, CA 94063

The Hanorabie joyce Dudley
Sanrta 8arbara Zounty Dis

1112 5anta Barbara Streer

T Atarnay

Sarita 3aroara, [A 3

Tr=2 =anarsble jeffray Rasan

5anta Zara Zouniy Districr Artarmay
70 ‘Nast Hedding Scrzer, ‘Wast ‘Aing
San iose, LA 35130

The Honarable 1eff Rosell

Sanra Jruz Tounty District Atrormey
70% Ocean Street, Raom 2C0

Santa 7ruz, CA 95060

The Harorabie Stephanie 8riagatt
Shasta County Districr Attarney
1355 West Streer

Redding, €A 360C2

The Hanorable tawrenca 3llen
Sierra County Oistrict Attarney
100 Courthouse Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorabie James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
? 0. Box 536

Yraka, €A 36097

The Honorable Krishna Abrams
Solana County District Artomey
675 Taxas Straet, Suite 1500
Fairfield, ZA 34533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sanoma County District Attorney
600 Administration Drive, Room 2124
Sanfa Rosa, €A 535403

The Honarable 8irgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
432 12" Swreet, Suize 360
Mudesiu, CA 39354

The Haonorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second itreet, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, CA 35991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Qak Street, Raom L

Red Biuff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryfarg
Trinity County District Attarney
P.0. Box 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honorabie Tim \Ward
Tulare County Bistrict Attarney
221 South Maoney Boulevard
Rm 222

Visalia, CA 32291-4593

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuolumne Cotinty District Attarney
423 North Washington Sireet
Sonora, CA 3537

The Honarable Gregary Tatten
Ventura Caunty District Atterney
&00 South Yictaria Avenye
Yenturs, CiA 33009

The Honorabie left Reisig
Yaia County District Attermey
301 Second Street
Waadiand, {A 95695

The Honorabie Patrick McGrach
Yuba County Distri
235 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35901

Attormay

The Aonaranie Mike Feyer

Sfffce ar tha Jitv Aormay 1gc Angarac
300 7
200 Narth Main Straaxr

v Hall Zast

ias Angeles, £A 30012

The Hanarable lames Sanchaz
Gtfice of the Zity Attorney Sacraments
313 i Streer, 4% Flaor

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘N, Elljcre

Cffice of “h2 Try Attarney 3an Diegr
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1520

San Diego, CA 92201

The Honarabie Dennis Aerrer

Office of the Tity Attorney, San Francisco
19r. Cartton 8. Goodlert Place

San franasco, CA 94102

The Hanorahle Aichard Doyie

Office af the City Artorney, San lase
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
San lose, CA 95113

Office of the California Attorney General
Propositian 65 Enforcement Reaorting
ATTN: Prop &5 Zaoordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2006

Cakland, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFCRCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65j): A SUMMARY
The feilowing summary has teer precarad by the Califernia Cffice of £ pvironmental Health Hazard Assessment {QEHHA}, the teac agancy for the
imptementaticr of the Safe Crinking wWater and Toxic Erforcement A ct cf 1986 (commanly kncwn as “Prepcsition €57 A cepy of this summary muer e
inciuded as an attachment te any nctice of viclasenr served upen an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic infermation abeut the
grevisiens ef the 'aw, and is intended ic serie cnly as a convenient scurce cf general infcrmation. Itis nct intended t¢ previde autheritative guiceance cr
the meaning or spelicatian of the faw. Plaase refer to the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citaticns below) for further infermaticn,
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS. CONTALT T,
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE.
The text cf Prepesiticn 65 {Heslth ard Safety Code Secticrs 25245, threugh 25248.13) is available enline at
http://cehtia.ca.gov /prop€SAaw/F 651aw720C3. htmi. R egulaticns that previde mere specific guidance on compliance, and that specify precedures te ke
|c1lcwec by the State in carrying cut certsin aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of te Califernia Ccde of R eguiaticrs, sections 251C2 threugh
27CC1. These implementing regulaticns are available cnline at: httg: /fcehkz.ca.gay orep65sw/PE5R egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Propcsition 65 List.” Under Frepcsition €5, the fezd agency (CEHiRA | puklishes 3 list cf chemicals that are kncwn tc the State cf Califcrmia to
cause £ancer and/er reprocuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propcsition €5 list if they are known tc cause cancer and/cr birth defects cr cther
reproductive harm, such as damage ¢ female cr male repreductive systems or 1o the develcping fetus. This tist must be updated at leest cnce a yesr The
current Prepesiticn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the CEFEHA website 3t nttp:/www cehha.ca.gev/prop6s/prep6s _listNewlist.html
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55. B usinesses thar groduce, use, release or otherwise engage in sctivities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing:
C'ear and reasonable warnings, A business 1s required tc warn a gerson pefare “knowing!y and inentionally” expesing that person € a listed chemicai
unlass an examption applies. The warring given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the chemicai
mvolvad is known 10 cause cancar or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such 2 way that it will effectively reach the dersen
befaore he or she is 2xsosed ¢ thar chemical Scme expesures are axampt from the warning recuirement under cermain circumstances discussad telow
arge or rel23se 3 iisted chemical 1nto water or onto :and where .t
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one cf the gevernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement acion within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc bein violation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penaltias of up to $2,500 per day far each violation. in additton, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action hased on certain exposures (f the alleged violator meets specific conditons, For the following types of
exposurss, the Act provides an oppertunity for the business to carract the alleged viclation:

__Aln exposure to 3lcahalic beveragas that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises [o the extent onsite izensumption is permitted by law;

lIin exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical 1n a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violater's. premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was fcrmed by ccoking or
similar preparaton of focd or beverage components necessary 1o rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avoid microbialogical contamination;

Sn exposure tc environmental tobacce smcke caused by entry of persors (other than employees; on premises awned or aperated by the allegec viciater
where smoking is permitted at any locauon on the premises,

_&in exposure to listed chemicals :n engine axhaust, to the extert the expasure cccurs insige 3 facility owned or operated by the alleged viotater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

1f 3 private party alleges that a viclaticn cecurred based on cre of the exposures gescribed above, the private party must first crovide the alleged viciaier a
netice of special ccmpliance procedure and preef of cempliance ferm

A private garty may nct file an action against the ailegad viclatcr for these expcsures, cr reccverir a settlement any paym
reimbursement fcr cests and attorney s fees, if the nctice was served an or after Cctcker S, 2C13, and the alleged vicliator has dene all cf the felicwing
within 14 days of being served notice:

L Ccrrected the alleged viclaticn;

_'greed tc pay a civil penalty of $5CC {subject te change as ncted belew! te the private party within 3C days; and

LN ctified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T he written nctiflcation to tihe pnvate-party must include 3 petive ¢f tpucial compliance precedure and preof of comptiance form cempleted by the alleged
viclatcr as directed in the actice. Cn Agnil 1, 2C1S, and every five years thereafter, the dcllar ameunt cf the civii penalty will be adjusted by the sudicizl
Ccuncil kased cn the change in the annual Califcrnia Cansumer Frice Incex. The Judicizl Ccunail wiil publish the dcllar ameunt cf the adjusted civil
cenalty at each five-year interval, icgether with the date of the rext scheduled adjustment.

An zlleged viclatcr may sausfy these conditions cnly cre time fer 3 viclaticn arising from the same exposure in the same facility cr on the same premises
The satisfzction of these cenditicns dees net prevent the A tternay General, a district attorney, a city atterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ccpuistien,
cr any fuli-time city prosecuter with the consent of the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcement acticn against an alleged violater. The amount of any
civii penaity for a viclation shail be reduced to reflect any payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the nctice of special compiiance procedure and precf of compliance form is included with this notice and can he downlcaded from CEH =A's
website at hitp://oehha.ca,gov /propE5/aw/p65law72003.huml. The nofice is reproduced here:

Pagel

Cate:

Name of Ncticing Barty or attorney for Noncing Party:

Adaress

Drere numper

entin lieu of peralties any

1 ¥ ouhave actaally

TrzNcocng Carty b

Fowr ahoyepesimarkad withor 20
c 2

S@ME SXLesura r ne

—

NOT!C NG FARTY CR ATTCRMEY? FCR THE NCTICING PARTS

allegad siclater 5 cramises Ic the extent cr-site cornsumeticn is cermitted by iaw
r je fex1ciTy in & feed or beversge prapared anc scld on the allegac viclators cremizes for

simhar

A cremical kncwn IC the stafe 1€ Cause Carce
ernicai was nctintentional iy adaed; ard {2) the chamical was fCrmeo 3y CoCKIng or £

irmmegiate consumeticn on o Off grarmises 1o the axent |
sreparaticn of feed or beverags compenents necessary e rerder the foce or teverage calattie or te avcid micrckiolegical contaminatcr,

g2
Envircrmental cbacee smcke caused by entry of serscns (otner than emelcyees; or cremises cwrec Cr GEeratec by the allegad wiolatcr whers smcking

is cermitted at any lccation or the premises
__Chemicals known ic the STate ¢ cause Cancer or regrocuctive toxicity in engine exhausy, tC tre exient e exgcsure oCeurs inside a faclity cwrec cr
cperated by the aileged sicigtcr and grmariiy intended for garking ncncemmercial sehicles

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 Y cu hava nc coternal liatihty under Califerria = 2sitt ard Safary Cod2 §2534G.€ if your business nas nine IS} or fewer emEiCyRes
3

~

Using this form will NCT gravert the ATorney Sarerad, 3 Cistnci 20Crney. g €Ty 3UCINEY, CF 5 SrosectIcr /n whcse jurisdicnien the welatcr
e ir ary such scuen, the amcurt cf civil cenaity sreli ce recucec € ref!

have ceccurred frem fiiing 2r acucr cver tne same alleged viclzuens, an
gayment made ar this ntme

P3ga2

Datz

Mame of doucing Parry or amorney for Noricing Pary

A ddrass:
Phene numter

PART 2 TC BE CCMFLETECBY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHORIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn cf Comgiiance
Avscurate comeleion of this form will demenstrate that you are new in compliarea with € 30 farriz Health ard Safar; Ced
HitEC abcva ¥ cu must complete and sUEMIT the form below tc the Neucing F3rty st the a¢cress shown akove, pestmarkec wibi

a 25245 € for the slieged wiclauer

3
14 days of ¢au recerning

W i

N



this notice.
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this natice, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with H ealth

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

“_] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurarely
showing 1ts placement on my premises:

i_| Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party. and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 s placement
on my premises; OR

] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing hew the alleged exposure has been diminated

C ertificaticn
My statements cn this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, comelete, and correct te the best of my kncw!edge and oelief and are madein good faith

I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understanc that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additional penaitias
under the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 (Preposition 65).

Signature cf alleged violator or authcrized representative Cate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFOGRMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementation Office at (916) 445-650C or via e-mail a
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



